UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

GENERAL ORDER 11 - 0026

The current term of United States Magistrate Judge Morton Denlow will expire on February 29, 2012. The full Court met in executive session on February 23, 2011, and agreed that it wishes to consider the reappointment of Magistrate Judge Denlow. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, pursuant to the Federal Magistrate Judges Act (28 U.S.C. § 631, *et seq.*) and the regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Courts establishing standards and procedures for the reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges, the following persons are appointed to act as an Advisory Panel to review the current service of the Honorable Morton Denlow and to make a report to the Court recommending whether he should be reappointed as magistrate judge:

Ms. Aurora N. Abella-Austriaco	Ms. Kathryn A. Kelly
Mr. K. Stephen Anderson	Ms. Ruhan Memishi
Ms. Karen McNulty Enright	Mr. John F. Murphy

Mr. James R. Figliulo

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Ms. Karen McNulty Enright is designated as chairperson of the Merit Selection Panel.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Courts Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges, the Merit Selection Panel is to file its report with the Court by Thursday, November 10, 2011.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That this order shall become effective on Wednesday, September 7, 2011.

ENTER: FOR THE COURT

ames 7. Holderman

Chief Judge James F. Holderman

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this _____ day of September, 2011